

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 22 2000

No. 99-387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States CLERK

THOMAS E. RALEIGH, Chapter 7 Trustee
for the Estate of William J. Stoecker,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Robert Radasevich*
Two North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
312-269-8000
Attorney for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

Of Counsel:
Phil C. Neal
David A. Eide
John W. Guarisco
Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg
Two North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60602
312-269-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 24.1(B).....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE EVOLUTION OF THE TREATMENT OF TAX CLAIMS IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS SUPPORTS IMPOSING THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION IN CLAIM OBJECTION PROCEEDINGS ON TAXING AUTHORITIES	9
A. PRE-CODE PRACTICE.....	10
B. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE OF 1978.....	15
II. THE <i>ERIE</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY, AND POLICIES UNDERLYING THE BANKRUPTCY CODE MANDATE A UNIFORM ALLOCATION OF THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION IN CLAIM OBJECTION PROCEEDINGS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	28
<i>In re Allegheny Int'l, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Avien, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1335 (E.D.N.Y. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 32 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Begier v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 496 U.S. 53, 58 (1990).....	26
<i>In re Bradley</i> , 16 F.2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 1926)	14
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)..	24-25
<i>City of New York v. Saper</i> , 336 U.S. 328 (1949) .	11, 12, 19, 27
<i>In re Clayton Magazines</i> , 77 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1935).....	15
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	19
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	15
<i>Dickinson v. Riley</i> , 86 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1936)	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	8, 22, 23
<i>In re Estrada's Market</i> , 222 F. Supp. 253 (S.D. Cal. 1963).....	15
<i>Fiori v. Rothensies</i> , 99 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1938)	14
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Louisville v. Hurricane Elkhorn Coal Corp. II</i> , 763 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	13, 22, 28
<i>In re Garfield Bag & Stationery Co.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1941).....	15
<i>In re Glotzer</i> , 42 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1941).....	15
<i>In re Gorgeous Blouse Co.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)	14
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)....	22, 28
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	24

Cases	Pages
<i>In re Harrison</i> , 987 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Heiser v. Woodruff</i> , 327 U.S. 726 (1946)	24
<i>In re Highway Constr. Co. of Ohio</i> , 105 F.2d 863 (6th Cir. 1939)....	14
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	21, 22, 28
<i>In re Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 1977-2 U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) ¶ 9497 (M.D. Fla. 1977).....	15
<i>In re Lang Body Co.</i> , 92 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1937).....	15
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	28
<i>Lesser v. Gray</i> , 236 U.S. 70 (1915)	28
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	22, 24, 28
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. Anderson</i> , 203 U.S. 483 (1906)	10
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	10, 28
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966) ..	10, 12, 19, 27
<i>In re Oxford Assocs.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 242 (D.N.J. 1962)	15
<i>In re Paolino</i> , 53 B.R. 399 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 B.R. 828 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	27
<i>Paschal v. Blieden</i> , 127 F.2d 398 (8th Cir. 1942).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	19
<i>In re Placid Oil Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Psaty v. United States</i> , 442 F.2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1971)	27
<i>In re Raflowitz</i> , 37 F. Supp. 202 (D. Conn. 1941)	15
<i>In re Schimmelpenninck</i> , 183 F. 3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999)..	26-27
<i>Matter of Seafarer Fiber Glass Yachts, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	14

Cases	Pages
<i>In re Slodov</i> , 1975-2 U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) ¶ 9829 (N.D. Ohio 1975), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Slodov v. United States</i> , 552 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1977), <i>rev'd</i> , 436 U.S. 238 (1978).....	14
<i>In re Transamerican Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Matter of Uneco, Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	26
<i>United Savs. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Sampsell</i> , 224 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1955).....	13
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	18, 20, 25
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	22-24, 26, 29
<i>Watson v. Thompson</i> , 456 F. Supp. 432 (S.D. Ga. 1978).....	14
<i>Whitney v. Dresser</i> , 200 U.S. 532 (1906).....	12-13
<i>In re Wilhelm</i> , 173 B.R. 398 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1994).....	27
<i>Wiswall v. Campbell</i> , 93 U.S. 347 (1876).....	21, 28
<i>In re Wolslagel</i> , 104 F. Supp. 68 (N.D. Ohio 1952).....	14-15
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	26

Statutes	Pages
11 U.S.C. § 35 (repealed 1979).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 93 (repealed 1979).....	10, 11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 104 (repealed 1979).....	10, 11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 341.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(g).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 363(o).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 364(d)(2).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	4, 9, 15, 22
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 507(a).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(6).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)(E).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1).....	16, 18, 28
11 U.S.C. § 547(g).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(D).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1104.....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)(C).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d).....	16, 18

	Pages
26 U.S.C. § 4971(a)	25
26 U.S.C. § 6672	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
44 Stat. 662, 666-67 (1926) (codified as amended at 11 U.S.C. § 104)	10
52 Stat. 840, 867 (1938) (codified as amended at 11 U.S.C. § 93n)	11
52 Stat. 840, 874 (1938) (codified as amended at 11 U.S.C. § 104a)	11
74 Stat. 217 (1960) (codified as amended at 11 U.S.C. § 93a)....	13
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 120, ¶ 439.1 <i>et seq.</i> (1989) (re-codified at 35 ILCS 105/1 <i>et seq.</i>)	5
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 120, ¶ 439.12 (1989) (re-codified at 35 ILCS 105/12)	5
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 120, ¶ 440 <i>et seq.</i> (1989) (re-codified at 35 ILCS 120/1 <i>et seq.</i>)	5
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 120, ¶ 452 ½ (1989) (re-codified at 35 ILCS 120/13.5)	5
Rules	
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 301(b) (repealed 1983)	13, 17
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 3001(f)	6, 9, 17
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 3007	6
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	17, 26
S. Rep. No. 1916, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)	11

	Pages
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	16, 17, 19
S. Rep. No. 95-1106 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 App. J. Moore & L. King, <i>Collier on</i> <i>Bankruptcy</i> at Tab VI (15th ed. 1994)	18
Treatises	
3A J. Moore & L. King, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (14th ed. 1975).....	15
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (rev. ed. 1981)	26
